No. S 96

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

TRAVEL AGENTS ACT (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2012

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Amendment of section 2 of Chapter 103.
- 3. Substitution of section 5.
- 4. Amendment of section 7.
- 5. Amendment of section 11.
- 6. Amendment of section 18.
- 7. Amendment of section 19.
- 8. Repeal of section 23.
- 9. Repeal of section 24.
- 10. Amendment of Act.

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

TRAVEL AGENTS ACT (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2012

In exercise of the power conferred by Article 83(3) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order —

Citation and commencement.

1. This Order may be cited as the Travel Agents Act (Amendment) Order, 2012 and shall be deemed to have commenced on 7th March 1995.

Amendment of section 2 of Chapter 103.

- 2. Section 2 of the Travel Agents Act, in this Order referred to as the Act, is amended
 - (a) by deleting the definition of "the Board";
 - (b) by inserting the following new definition immediately before "Licence";
 - ""Authority" means such person as is appointed by His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan under section 5(1) to be the Authority for the purposes of this Act;";
- (c) in the definition of "Licensee", by deleting the fullstop and by substituting a semicolon therefor;
 - (d) by adding the following new definition
 - " "Minister" means the Minister responsible for the administration of this Act.".

Substitution of section 5.

3. Section 5 of the Act is repealed and the following new section substituted therefor -

"Appointment of Authority.

5. (1) His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan may by notification published in the *Gazette*, appoint a person to be the Authority for the purposes of this Act.

- (2) The Authority may authorise or appoint any person to assist in the exercise of the powers, duties and functions of the Authority under this Act, either generally or in any particular case.
- (3) Any person appointed by the Authority under subsection (2) shall be deemed to be a public servant for the purposes of the Penal Code (Chapter 22).".

Amendment of section 7.

4. Section 7 of the Act is amended, in subsection (5), by deleting "its" from the second line and by substituting "his" therefor.

Amendment of section 11.

- 5. Section 11 of the Act is amended —
- (a) in subsection (2), by deleting "its" from the third line and by substituting "his" therefor;
- (b) in subsection (3), by deleting "it" from the second line and by substituting "he" therefor.

Amendment of section 18.

6. Section 18 of the Act is amended by deleting "of the Board" from the first line.

Amendment of section 19.

- 7. Section 19 of the Act is amended —
- (a) in paragraph (a), by deleting "any of the officers of the Board authorised" from the first two lines and by substituting "any officer authorised by the Authority" therefor; and
- (b) in paragraph (c), by deleting "an officer of the Board" from the second line and by substituting "any officer authorised by the Authority" therefor.

Repeal of section 23.

8. Section 23 of the Act is repealed.

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Repeal of section 24.

9. Section 24 of the Act is repealed.

Amendment of Act.

10. The Act is amended by deleting "Board" wherever that word appears and by substituting "Authority" therefor.

Made this 28th. day of Zulhijjah, 1433 Hijriah corresponding to the 13th. day of November, 2012 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY
THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM